
Lee County Board Of County Commissioners 
Agenda Item Summary Blue Sheet No. 20030034 

1. REOUESTED MOTION: 

ACTION REOUESTED: Approve Change Order No. 2 to AON Consulting Inc. for CN-00-06 EMPLOYEE INSURANCE BENEFITS 
(Contract No. 15 IO) in the amount of $75,000.00 for a total to date of $250,000.00. Approve the Business Associate Agreement for 
HIPAA. 

WHY ACTION IS NECESSARY: Pursuant to the Lee County Contract Manual, approved by the Board on September 25,2001, the 
Board is required to approve all Change Orders in excess of $50,000.00 to Professional Services Agreements. 

WHAT ACTION ACCOMPLISHES:. Will enable the Consultant to provide additional work for the benefits consulting and actuarial 
auditing. 
2. DEPARTMENTAL CATEGORY: 3. MEETING DATE: 
06. Independent 

COMMISSION DISTRICT #: C&A (95-/L+ G?MJ 
4. AGENDA: 5. REQUIREMENT/PURPOSE: 6. REQUESTOR OF INFORMATION: 

(SP@W 
X CONSENT STATUTE A. COMMISSIONER 

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDlNANCE B. DEPARTMENT 
APPEALS x ADMIN.CODE AC-4-4 C. DIVISION Human Relations 
PUBLIC OTHER BY: George Williams, Director 
WALK ON 
TIME REQUIRED: 

I. BACKGROUND: 

The Board originally approved a contract with AON Consulting under CN-00-06 EMPLOYEE INSURANCE BENEFITS in the amount 
of $150,000.00 per year. On May 9.2002, Change Order No. I was approved in the amount of $25,000.00, which increased the annual 
amount to $175,000.00. At this time it is being requested that the Board approve Change Order No. 2 in the amount of $75,000.00, which 
will increase the total annual contract amount to $250,000.00. 

Funds will be available from account string: GC5133757602.503190 

Attachments: Two (2) Change Order Forms from AON Consulting Inc. 
Business Associate Agreement for HIPAA 

8. MANAGEMENT RECOMMENDATIONS: 

9. RECOMMENDED APPROVAL: 

10. COMMISSION ACTION: 

APPRO”ED 
DENIED 
DEFERRED 



Vice I’rcsidcnt 



LEE COUNTY PROFESSIONAL SERVICE/SERVICE PROVIDER AGREEMENT 
CHANGE ORDER/SUPPLEMENTAL TASK AUTHORIZATION 

[XI Change Order 
0 Supplemental Task Authorization 

NO.: 2 

(A Change Order or Supplemental Task Authorization Requires Approval by the Department Director for 
Expenditures Under $25,000 or Approval by the County Manager for Expenditures Between $25,000 and 
$50.000 or Approval by the Board of County Commissioners for Expenditures over $50,000) 

~Gy?/c y r r- zm :j/r:Qp[p k)‘rm -r/, /i /&~-;i,/$??// 
CONTRACT/PROJECT NAME: AON CONSULTING, INC. 

CONSULTANT: AON PROJECT NO.: - 

SOLICIT NO.: CN-00-06 CONTRACT NO.: 1510 ACCOUNT NO.: - 

REQUESTED BY+& DATE OF REQUEST: 1 l/22/02 

Upon the completion and execution of this Change Order or Supplemental Task Authorization by both parties 
the Consultant/Provider is authorized to and shall proceed with the following: 

EXHIBIT “CO/STA-A: SCOPE OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICE: DATED: 1 l/22/02 

EXHIBIT “COISTA-B: COMPENSATION & METHOD OF PAYMENT: DATED: 1 l/22/02 

EXHIBIT “CO/STA-C: TIME AND SCHEDULE OF PERFORMANCE: DATED: 1 l/22/02 

EXHIBIT “CO/STA-D: CONSULTANTS/PROVIDERS ASSOCIATED 
SUB-CONSULTANT(S)/SUB-CONTRACTORS: DATED: 1 l/22/02 

EXHIBIT “CO/STA-E: PROJECT GUIDELINES AND CRITERIA: DATED: 1 l/22/02 

It is understood and agreed that the acceptance of this modification by the CONSULTANT/PROVIDER 
constitutes an accord and satisfaction. 

RECOMMENDED: ACCEPTED: 

APPROVED: 
Corporate Seal 

By: 
*County Attorney’s Office Date 

*County Attorney signature needed 
for over Board level expenditures only 

CMO:023 
09/25/01 

COUNTY APPROVAL: 

By: 
Department Director 
(Under $25,000) 
Date Approved: 

By: 
County Manager (Between 
($25,000 and under $50,000) 
Date Approved: 

By: 
Chairman 
Board of County Commissioners 
Date Approved: 



q CHANGE ORDER AGREEMENT No. 2 

0 S”PPLEMENTAL”;ASK AUTHORIZATION No.- 

EXHIBIT “COSTA-A” 

Date: 11122102 

SCOPE OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

forAON CONSULTING 
(Enter Project Name from Page 1 of the 

Change Order or Supplemental Task Authorization) 

SECTION 1 .OO CHANGE(S) TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

The “Scope of Professional Services” as set forth in Exhibit “A” of the Professional Services 
Agreement, or Service Provider Agreement, referred to hereinbefore is hereby supplemented, 
changed or authorized, so that the CONSULTANT or SERVICE PROVIDER, shall provide and 
perform the following professional services, tasks, or work as a supplement to, change to, or 
authorized to, the scope of services previously agreed to and authorized: 

1. Benefits consulting and actuarial auditing 

‘Attach additional wges. if needed. 

CMO:025 
09/25/01 

Page u of&i 



[51 CHANGE ORDER AGREEMENT No. 2 

0 SUPPLEMENTAOL’TASK AUTHORIZATION No. _ 
EXHIBIT’COISTA-B” 

Date: 1 l/22/02 

COMPENSATION AND METHOD OF PAYMENT 

hAON CONSULTING 

(Enter Project Name from Page 1 of the 
Change Order or Supplemental Task Authonzation) 

SECTION 1 .OO CHANGE(S) IN COMPENSATION 

The compensation the CONSULTANT, or SERVICE PROVIDER, shall be entitled to receive for 
providing and performing the supplemented, changed or authorized services, tasks, or work as set forth and 
enumerated in the Sco e of Services set forth rn this CHANGE ORDER OR SUPPLEMENTAL TASK 
AUTHORIZATION AGR !c EMENT, Exhibit “COISTA-A”, attached hereto shall be as follows: 

NOTE: A Lum Sum (L.S.) or Not-to-Exceed (N.T.E.) amount of compensation to be paid the 
CONSULTANf should be established and set forth below for each task or sub-task described 
and authorized in Exhibit “SICOA-A”. In accordance with Professional Services Agreement 
Article 5.03 2) “Method of Payment”, tasks to be paid on a Work-in-Progress payment basis 
should be i6entified (WIPP). 

I 
Task 

Number Task Title 
1 Benefits consultrng and actuanal audrtrng 

TOTAL 

-0 Unless list IS contrnued on next page) 

Amount of 
Compensation 

15.000 

75,000 

lndrcate 
Basis of, 

C~f~rn~~$on 
If Ap licable 

In icate s 
(W.I.P.P.) 

CMO:029 
09/25/01 

Page &l of m 



0 CHANGE ORDER AGREEMENT No. ~ 

q SUPPLEMENTAOLrTASK AUTHORIZATION No. 2 

SECTION 2.00 SUMMARY OF CHANGE(S) IN COMPENSATION 

Pursuant to and in consideration of the change s) In the Scope of Professional Services set forth in the 
CHANGE ORDER or AGREEMENT, Exhibit “CO/S f‘ 
agreed to 

A-A” the compensation the COUNTY has previously 

Services If 
ay to the CONSULTANT, or SERVICE PROVIDER, as set forth in Exhibit “B” of the Professional 
greement, or Service Provider Agreement, shall be changed to be as follows: 

I I I I I 
TOTAL 175,ooo.oo 250,OOO.OO 250,OOO.OO 

CMO:026 
09/25/01 

Page BJ of B 



EXHIBIT “COISTA-C” 

Date: 1 l/22/02 

q CHANGE ORDER AGREEMENT No. 2 

0 SUPPLEMENTAL T,&K AUTHORIZATION No. - 

TIME AND SCHEDULE OF PERFORMANCE 

for AON CONSULTING 

(Enter Project Name from Pa e 1 of the 
Change Order or Supplemental Task Aut 9,. onzatron Agreement) 

SECTION 1 .OO CHANGES FOR THIS CHANGE ORDER OR SUPPLEMENTAL TASK 
KWATION AGKttMENT 

The time and schedule of completion for the various 
/z 

hases or tasks re uired to 
7 P 

rovide and 
perform the services, tasks, or work set forth in this CHANG ORDER or SUPP EMEN AL TASK 
AUTHORIZATION AGREEMENT, Exhibit “CO/STA-A”, entitled “Scope of Professional Services” 
attached hereto is as follows: 

Phase and/or Name or Title 
Task Reference of Phase and/or Task 
As Enumerated 
in EXHIBIT “A” 

CMO:027 
09/25/01 



[XI CHANGE ORDER AGREEMENT No. 2 

0 SUPPLEMENTAL TA:K AUTHORIZATION No. - 
EXHIBIT “COISTA-D” 

Date: 1 l/22/02 

CONSULTANTS OR SERVICE PROVIDER’S, ASSOCIATED SUB-CONSULTANT(S) AND 
S) 

for AON CONSULTING 

(Enter Project Name from Pa e 1 of the 
Change Order or Supplemental Task Aut 8, onzatron Agreement) 

CONSULTANT, or SERVICE PROVIDER, intends to en a e the following sub-consultant(s) and/or 
sub-contractor(s) to assist the CONSULTANT, or SERVICE PR w IDER, in rovidin and erformin the services, 
tasks, or work required under this CHANGE ORDER, or SUPPLEMENTAL f 8E ASK A THO IZATIO I? 
AGREEMENT. 

(If none, enter the word “none” in the space below.) 

Disadvantaged, Sub-Consultant 

Service and/or 
Minority or Services 
Women Business 

Work to be Name and Address of Enterprise, (If Yes, 
are Exempted 
from Prime 

‘rovided or Individual or Firm Indicate Type) Consultants Insurance 
‘erformed Coverage 

NONE 
Yes No Type Yes No 

CMO:028 
09125101 

Page Dl of Dl 



q CHANGE ORDER AGREEMENT No. 2 

0 SUPPLEMENTAL T:SK AUTHORIZATION No. - 
EXHIBIT “CO/STA-E” 

Date: 1 l/22/02 

PROJECT GUIDELINES AND CRITERIA 

for AON CONSULTING 

(Enter Project Name from Page 1 of the 
Change Order or Supplemental Task Authorization Agreement) 

As a supplement, or change, to the Project Guidelines and Criteria set forth in the 
Professional Services Agreement, or Service Provider Agreement, Exhibit “E”, the COUNTY 
has established the following Guidelines, Criteria, Goals, Objectives, Constraints, Schedule, 
Budget, and/or Requirements which shall serve as a guide to the CONSULTANT, or 
SERVICE PROVIDER, in performing the professional services, tasks, or work to be provided 
pursuant to the professional services set forth hereinbefore in CHANGE ORDER or 
SUPPLEMENTAL TASK AUTHORIZATION AGREEMENT, Exhibit “CO/STA-A”, attached 
hereto: 

(If none, enter the word “None” in the space below.) 

ITEM No. 1 
NONE 

CMO:029 
09/25/01 



Lee County Employee Benefit Plans 

HIPAA Privacy 
Business Associate 

Agreement 
With 

Aon Consulting 

March 20,2003 



HIPAA Privacy Business Associate Agrec~nu~t 
Between Lee County Employee Benefit Plans and Aon Consulting 

I. PREAMBLE 

Pursuant to the Hcaltb Insurance Pot-tability and Accountability Act (“I IIPAA”) of 1996. and its 
implementing regulation, the Standal-ds for Privacy or Individually Identifiable Health InIxmation. 67 
Fed. llcg. Section 53. 182ct seq. (Aug. 14, 2002) and all prior and subsequent provisions and Fcdcral 
guidance (“HIPAA Privacy Rule”). Lee County Employee Benefit Plans (“Covered Entity”), and Awl 
Consulting, a Florida corporntion, (“Business Associate”), (jointly “the Partics”), wish to enter into this 
Business Associate Agreement (“Agreement”) that addrcsses the requirements of the HIPAA Privacy 
Rule with respect to “business associates” as that tet-m is defined in that Rule. 

This Agreement is intcndcd to ensure that the Business Associate will establish and implement 
approprintc safeguards (including ccrtnin administrative requirements) TOI- “Protected Health Information” 
(as defined in the HIPAA Privacy Rule and copied below) that the Business Associate may create. 
wceivc, USC. or disclose in connection with certain functions, activities, or services (collectively 
“Stxvices”) to be provided by Business Associate to Covcrcd Entity. Thcsc: Services arc idcntificd in a 
separate agrccmcnt between the Partics known as the “Contt-act” 

The Pat-ties acknowledge and agree that in providing Services, Business Associate will create, receive, 
use. or disclosc Protected Health Information. In connection with Business Associate’s creation, receipt. 
USC, or disclosure of Protected Health Information, Business Associate, and Covered Entity hereby agree 
as follows: 

II. DEFINITIONS 

(a) All capitnlized tet-ms used but not otherwise defined in this Agreement shall have the same rncaning 
as those terms in 4.5 CFR $$160.103 and 164.501. 

III. OBLIGATIONS AND ACTIVITIES OF BUSINESS ASSOCIATE 

(a) Business Associate agrees to not use or further disclose PHI other than as permitted or required by the 
Agreement or as Required By Law. 

(b) Business Associate agrees to use appropriate safeguards to prevent USC or disclosure of the PHI other 
than as provided for by this Agreement. 

(c) Business Associate agrees to mitigate, to the extent practicable, any harmful effect that is known to 
Business Associate of a USC ot- disclosure of PHI by Business Associate in violation of the 
requirements of this Agreement. 

(d) Business Associate agrees to report to Covcrcd Entity any USC: or disclosure of the PHI not provided 
for by this Agreement of which it becomes aware. 

(c) Business Associate agrees to ensure that any agent, including a subcontt-actor, to whotn it provides 
PHI received from, or created or received by Business Associate on behalf of, Covered Entity agrees 
to the same restrictions and conditions that apply till-ough this Agreement to Business Associate with 
respect to such information. 

-2. 



HIPAA Privacy Business Associate Agreement 
Between Lee County Employee Benefit Plans and Aon Consulting 

(f) Business Associate agrees to make internal practices, books, and records, including policies and 
procedures and PHI, relating to the use and disclosure of PHI received from, or cl-eated 01. received by 
Business Associate on behalf of, Cowl-ed Entity available to the Cove]-ed Entity, 01. to the Secretary. 
lb!- pwposes of the Secretary determining CoveI-ed Entity’s compliance with the Privacy Rule. 

(g) Business Associate agrees to document such disclosures of PHI and information related to such 
disclosures as would be required for Covered Entity to respond to a request by an Individual for an 
accounting of disclosures of PHI in accordance with 45 CFR 9 164.528. 

(h) Business Associate agrees to provide to Covered Entity or an Individual, within thirty (30) cnlendu 
days, information collected in accordance with Section Ill (i) of this Agreement, to permit Covcrcd 
Entity lo respond to a rcqucst by an Individual for an accounting of disclosures of PHI in nccordnncc 
with 45 CFR 4 164.528. 

IV. PERMITTED USES AND DISCLOSURES BY BUSINESS ASSOCIATE 

(a) Ge,1ercrl use nrd Disclosrrre P rovisiorls. Except as other-wise limited in this Agreement, Business 
Associate may use or disclose PHI to perform functions. activities or services for, or on bchnll of, 
Covered Entity specified in its “Contract”, provided that such use or disclosure would not violate the 
PI-ivacy Rule if done by Covered Entity or the minimum necessary policies and procedures of the 
Covcred Entity. 

V. OBLIGATIONS OF TIIE COVERED ENTITY 

(i) Covered Entity shall advise Business Associate of any limitations in the notice of privacy 
practices that Covered Entity produces in accordance with 45 CFR $164.520, to the extent that 
such limitation may affect Business Associate’s use or disclosure of PHI. 

(ii) Covwed Entity shall notify Business Associate of any changes in, 01. Irevociltion of, permission by 
Individual to USC or disclose PHI, to the extent that such changes affect Business Associate’s use 
or disclosure of PHI. 

(iii)Covered Entity shall notify Business Associate of any restriction to the use of-disclosure of PHI 
that Covered Entity has agreed to in accordance with 45 CFR $164.522. to the cxtcnt that such 
rat!-iction may affect Business Associate’s USC or disclosure of PHI. 

(b) Pemisxihle Reqmsrs 6y Coverer1 /Sri&. Covered Entity shall not request Business Associate to use 
or disclose PHI in any manner that would not be permissible under the Privacy Rule if done by 
Covered Entity. 

VI. TERM AND TERMINATION 

(a) Terw. The Term of this Agreement shall be effective ;IS of April 14, 2003, and shall terminate When 
all of the PHI provided by Covered Entity to Business Associate, or created 01. received by Business 
Associate on behalf of Covered Entity, is destroyed or returned to Covered Entity, or, if it is 



HIPAA Privacy Business Associate Agrcemcnt 
Between Lee County Employee Benefit Plans and Aon Consulting 

infeasible to return or destroy PHI, protections are extended to such information, in accordance with 
the Twmination provisions in this Section. 

(b) ~~rr~~i~~tioafor Cnnse. Upon Covered Entity’s knowledge of a material bl-each by Business 
Associate, Covered Entity shall: (I) Provide an opportunity for Business Associate to cure the breach 
or end the violation. or if Business Associate does not cure the breach or end the violation within the 
time specified by Covered Entity; (2) Immediately terminate this Agreement [and applicable Sections 
of any Service Agreement] upon written notice to Business Associate if Business Associate lhas 
breached a material term of this Agreement and there is no cure. (3) However, if neither termination 
nor cure is feasible, Covcrcd Entity shall report the violation to the Secretary. 

(i) Except as provided in paragraph (c)(ii) of this Section VI, upon Termination of this Agreement. 
for any reason, Business Associate shall return or destroy all PHI received from Covered Entity. 
or created or received by Business Associate on behalf of Covered Entity. This provision shall 
apply to PHI that is in the possession of subcontractors or agents of Business Associate. Business 
Associate shall retain no copies of the PHI. 

(ii) In the event that Business Associate determines that returning or destroying the PHI is infeasible, 
Business Associate shall provide to Covered Entity notification of the conditions that make I’cIurn 
or destruction infeasible. Upon formal written notice to Lee County that return or dcstl-uction of 
PHI is infeasible, Business Associate shall extend the protections of this Agreement to such PI-II 
and limit further uses and disclosures of such PHI to those purposes that make the return or 
destruction infeasible, for as long as Business Associate maintains such PHI. 

VII. MISCELLANEOUS 

(a) Regdntory Refererzces. A reference in this Agreement to a section in the Privacy Rule means the 
section as in effect or as amended. 

(b) A~mwlrner~r. The Parties agree to take such action as is necessary to amend this Agreement from time 
to time as is necessary for Covered Entity to comply with the requirements of the Privacy Rule and 
the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act, Public Law 104-191. 

(c) S~rr,Gvcr/. The respective rights and obligations of Business Associate under Section VI(c)(i)&(ii) or 
this Agreement shall survive the termination of this Agreement. 

(d) Interprertdon. Any ambiguity in this Agreement shall be resolved in favor of a meaning that permits 
Covered Entity to comply with the Privacy Rule. 

(e) Cor~rplete It~fegrafio~~. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties and 
supersedes all prior negotiations, discussions, representations, or proposals, whcthel- oral or written, 
unless expressly incorporated herein, related to the subject matter of the Agreement. Unless 
expressly provided otherwise herein, this Agreement may not be modified unless in writing signed by 
the duly authorized representatives of both parties. If any provision or part thereof is found to be 
invalid, the remaining provisions shall remain in full force and effect. 

(f) Successors n~~dA.ssigr~s. This Agreement will inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the 
successors and assigns of Covered Entity and Business Associate. However, this Agrccmcnt is lnot 

-4. 



HIPAA Privacy Business Associate Agreement 
Between Lee County Employee Benefit Plans and Aon Consulting 

assignable by either party without the prior written consent of the other party, except that Business 
Associate !nay assign or transfer this Agreement to any entity owned or under common control with 
Business Associate. 

(g) I,i&rrtkw ofLiobility. Except as otherwise provided for in the Privacy Rule, Business Associate 
shall not be liable for Covered Entity’s loss of profits, attorney’s fees or interest, or for any incidental, 
indirect, special, or consequential damages as a result of this Agreement. 

(1~) Not Fid~rcinr~ or Plnu A~/~lrr~i~~isfrrrtor. For purposes of ERISA or any simile law. Business Associate 
shall not bc considered a fiduciary or plan administrator ot’any of Covered Entity’s employee benefit 
phS. 

(i) No Third Pm-h, Ben~~kicvies. Except as expressly provided for in the Privacy Rule, there arc no third 
party beneficiaries to this Agreement. Business Associate’s obligations are to Covered Entity only. 

Q) Co~lfklcr~tialit~. Except as otherwise provided for in the Privacy Rule or this Agreement, neither 
party will disclose the terms of this Agreement to any third party without the other party’s wittcn 
consent. 

(k) Co~rrrfer/xww This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which may be 
deemed an original. 

VIII. ACKNOWLEDGEMENT AND SIGNATURES 

THE PARTIES ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THEY HAVE READ THIS AGREEMENT, 
UNDERSTAND IT. AND AGREE TO BE BOUND BY ITS TERMS. 

For Lee County Government 

/ 
By: 

Date: 3 lo 3 Date: 
I 


